The accounting policies follow IFRS to the extent that it is meaningful and appropriate to HSC
Trusts.  Where a choice of accounting policy is permitted, the accounting policy which has
been judged to be most appropriate to the particular circumstances of the Trust for the purpose
of giving a true and fair view has been selected.  The Trust’s accounting policies have been
applied consistently in dealing with items considered material in relation to the accounts.

1.2 Changes from UK GAAP to IFRS

The HSC has prepared its accounts in accordance with International Financial Reporting
Standards with the effective date of transition being 1st April 2008.  First time adoption
requires full comparative information to be disclosed under IFRS.  All differences between
closing UK GAAP financial position and opening IFRS financial position are processed
through reserves.  This is shown in Note 2 First Time Adoption of IFRS.  The main changes
from UK GAAP to IFRS from 01 April 2008 are summarised in the tables below:

 Net Expenditure
Account

UK GAAP at
31 Mar 2008

£’000

IFRS adjustment IAS 19
Employee Benefits

£’000

IFRS Restated at
01 Apr 2008

£’000
Staff Costs

(38,111) (492) (38,603)

Rental under
Operating Leases

(156) (22) (178)

 Net Expenditure

Account
UK GAAP at
31 Mar 2009

£’000

IFRS adjustment IAS 19
Employee Benefits

£’000

IFRS Restated at
31 Mar 2009

£’000
Staff Costs

(43,526) (26) (43,552)

Rental under
Operating Leases

(182) 2 (180)

 21

NORTHERN IRELAND AMBULANCE SERVICE HSC TRUST

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2010

NOTE 1 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES

 Statement of

Financial
Position

UK GAAP at
31 Mar 2008

£’000

IFRS adjustment IAS 19
Employee Benefits

£’000

IFRS Restated at
01 Apr 2008

£’000
Trade & other
Payables

(11,609) (514) (12,123)

 Statement of

Financial
Position

UK GAAP at
31 Mar 2009

£’000

IFRS adjustment IAS 19
Employee Benefits

£’000

IFRS Restated at
31 Mar 2009

£’000
Trade & other
Payables

(13,878) (538) (14,416)

1.3 Accounting Convention

These accounts have been prepared under the historical cost convention modified to account
for the revaluation of property, plant and equipment.

1.4 Currency and Rounding

These accounts are presented in UK pounds sterling.  The figures in the accounts are shown to
the nearest £1,000.

1.5 Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment assets comprise: Land, Buildings, Dwellings, Transport
Equipment, Plant & Machinery, Information Technology, Furniture & Fittings, and Assets
under Construction.

Recognition

Property, plant and equipment must be capitalised if: